24,777 25,550 18,961 2,456 3,425 708 -

It is not expected that the cash flows included in the maturity analysis could occur significantly earlier, or
at significantly different amounts.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
F

or
 p

er
so

na
l u

se
 o

nl
y

VERIS LIMITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2017 45

Veris Limited Annual Financial Report
30 June 2017

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

45

7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

Market risk
Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates and equity prices will affect
the Group’s income. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk
exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair values and cash-flows of the Group's financial instruments will be
affected by changes in the market interest rates.
The Group's cash and cash equivalents, and loans and borrowings are exposed to interest rate risks. The
average nominal interest rate is 4.59% for loans and borrowings (2016: 5.85%), for all current facilities in
note 19, and sensitivity is calculated for a 1% change.

2017 2016
+1% -1% +1% -1%

$000 $000 $000 $000
Consolidated Group
Cash and cash equivalents 146 (146) 129 (129)
Loans and borrowings (115) 115 (114) 114

31 (31)   15 (15)

Capital Management
The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market
confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The Board of Directors has not
implemented a formal capital management policy or a dividend policy.

There were no changes in the Group’s approach to capital management during the year. The Group is
not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. Capital comprises share capital and retained
earnings.

Currency risk
The Group receivables are all denominated in Australian dollars and accordingly no currency risk exists.